
2 OPINIONS OF THE An'OR~EV GENERAL 

(2) Cities and towns may be included in the district if approv<>cl 
by the ciry and town councils. [£mphasi$ supplied.! 

The same conc:lusion may be drawn from the statutes concerning intcrlocal 
agreements, §§ 7 ·11·1 01 to I 08, M<.:A, which providl' undt'r sec tion 7 . ) I · 
104, MCA: 

1\ny one or morl' pubhc agPncies may contract with any one or 
more other public agencies to perform any administrative service, 
activity, or undertaking which any of said public agencies 
entering into the contract is authorized by law to perform. Such 
contract shall be authorized and approved by the governing body 
of each parry to said contract. Such contract shaJI set fonh fully 
the purposes, powers, rights , obl igarions, and responsibilities of 
the contracting patlics. [E.mphasis supplied.! 

Refuse disposal districts and interlocal agreements are legal obliga tions. the 
creation of which requires that definite procedures be followed. As noted 
above, Carbon County did not undertake either of these legal obligations with 
the towns Joliet, Fromberg, or Bridger. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

A counry has no legal obligarion ro provide solid waste disposal and 
landfill services to towns that have used the counry's landfill on a 
charge-per-load basis where rhere 's no refuse disposal district or 
inrerlocal agreement berween the towns and county to provide such 
semces. 

Sincerely. 

MARC RACICOT 
Auomey General 

VOLUME NO. 43 OPINION NO. 2 

CORPORATIONS . Incorporation of trustee-opera ted rural fire district under 
Montana Nonprofit Corporation Act; 
COUNTIES · Trustee-operated rural fire districts as distinct political 
subdivisions; obligation to indemnify employees; 
FIRE DISTRICTS · Trustec-operarcd rural fire disrricts as disrinct political 
subdivisions; obli~rion to indemnify employees; 
INSURANC£ · Obligarion of rrusree-operated rural fire district to indemnify 
employees; 
MONTANA TORT ClAIMS ACT · Indemnification of rural fire district 
employees; 
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OPINIO'IIS Or Til E A'ITORI"EY GENERA L 3 

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED Srctions I 3 225, 2·9·101(2). 2·9·305, 7· 
33·21 01 to 7 ·33·2128: 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAl. 42 Op. An'y Gen. No. 84 ( 1988). 

IIELD: I. 

2. 

For the purpost's of the Montana Compreh•-nsive StatP Insurance 
Plan and Tort Claims Act. a trustre-operated rural fire district is 
a political subdivision separate and distinct from thr county in 
which it ~ located. 

ThC' trustees of a rural fire district may not incorporatr under the 
Montana Nonprofit Corporation Acl. 

January 26, 1989 
Steven lloward 
Sheridan County Anomry 
Sheridan County Courthouse 
Plentywood MT 59254 

Dear Mr. !toward: 

You have asked my opinion concerning the following questions: 

1. Whether, for indemnification purposes, a trustee-operated 
rural fire district is a political subdivision of the county in 
which it is located. 

2. Whether the trustees of a trustee-operated rural fire 
district can avoid personal liability by incorpora ting as a 
nonprofit corporation under the Montana Nonprofit 
Corporation Act. 

42 Op. Au'y Gen. No. 84 (1988) held that a trustee-operated rural fire district 
is a political subdivision distinct from a county for the purposes of the 
Montana Comprehensive State Insurance Plan and Tort Claims Act of 1973 
(hereinafter "the Montana Tort Claims Act"). As a political subdivision 
distinct from the county in which it is found, a rrustee-operatt>d rural fire 
diStrict therefore has an obligation to indemnify its own employees and 
appointed officials under :he Momana Ton Claims Act. :~§ 2·9·101(2), 2·? · 
305, MCA; 42 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 84 ll988). 

Regarding your second question, the formation and operation of nonprofit 
corporations are controlled by the Montana Nonprofit Corporation Act,§§ 35· 
2·101 to 1203, MCA. However, the pan;cular process relating to the creation 
c:nd operation of fire districts is specifically mandated by Title 7, chapter 33, 
pan 21, MCA, entitled "Rural Fire Oistricrs." 



O PI NIO,._S OF TIU; ATTORNEY GENERAL 

When more than one statute can be applied to the same subject matter. the 
panicular statutes control over the general: Whmy J!: Pluid, 43 St. Rptr. 354, 
356, 71 4 P.2d 169, I 70 ( 1986); Ford J!: Montana ~ of Fjsh, Wildlife and 
Parks, 208 Mont. 132, 136, 676 P.2d 207, 209 (1984); pepartment of 
Revenue v. Davidson Cattle Co., 37 St. Rptr. 2074, 2077, 620 P.2d 1232, 
1234 (I 980). ~ also § 1·3·225, MCA. Because the establishment and 
operation of rural fire districts are specifically cont rolled by sections 7-33· 
2 I OJ to 2128, MCA, I conclude that a rural fire district may not be 
established or reestablished and operated under the statures governing 
nonprofit corpor.uions found in the Montana Nonprofit Corpor.uion Act in 
ordE"r 10 avoid personalliabiliry. Thls conclusion is buttressed by the fact that 
the Legislature has specifically provid<!d for the indemnification of the 
employees and appointed officials of a rural fll'e district by enacting the 
Montana Tort Claims Act, making recourse to the Nonprofit Corporation Act 
unnecessary. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

1. For the purposes of the Montana Comprehensive State Insurance 
Plan and Ton Claims Act, a trustee·Operdted rural fire district is 
a political subdivision separate and distinct from the county in 
which it is located. 

2. The trustees of a rural fire district may not incorporate under 
the Montana Nonprofit Corporation Act. 

Sincerely, 

MARC RACICOT 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 43 OPINION NO. 3 

C' '"RKS · Collection of appearance fee by clerk of coun in UR.ESA action; 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES · Collection of appearance fee by clerk 
of coun in URESA action; 
FEES · Collection of appearance fee by clerk of coun in URESA action; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED · Title 40, chapter 5, pan I; sections 25·1· 
201, 25· 10·404, 40+124, 40·5·110, 40·5·116; 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL · 37 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 136 
(1978). 

HELD: The respondent in a URESA action is required to pay a $40 
appearance fee. He or she may be excused from such payment 
upon filing an affidavit in accordance wilh section 25·1 0·404, 
MCA. 
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